

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANIS WOLF,
individually and on behalf of those similarly
situated,
Petitioner

v.

CARPENTER, HAZLEWOOD, DELGADO &
BOLEN, LLP,
Respondent

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN A. DESSAULES
Counsel of Record
THOMAS E. RACCUIA
ASHLEY C. HILL
DESSAULES LAW GROUP
7243 North 16th Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
(602) 274-5400
jdessaules@dessauleslaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....iii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESvi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1
INTRODUCTION 2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4
 I. Legal Background 4
 II. Factual Background and Procedural
 History 6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 9
 I. The Circuits Are Split Over the
 Standard to Determine Whether a
 Given Transaction Is a
 “Credit Transaction” Under the FCRA. 9
 II. The Question Presented Is Important 14
 III. This Case Is Key to Answering the
 Question Presented..... 16
 IV. The Decision Below Is Incorrect. 16
CONCLUSION..... 20
APPENDICES.....i
 APPENDIX A, Court of Appeals Decision..... 1a

APPENDIX B, District Court Decision 8a
APPENDIX C, Order Denying
Rehearing 17a
APPENDIX D, Statutory Provisions
Involved 18a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brothers v. First Leasing,
724 F.2d 789 (9th Cir. 1984) 3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
..... 13, 15, 16, 17, 19, 20

*Cassirer v. Thyssen-Bornemisza Collection
Found*,
862 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2017) 17, 19, 20

Davis v. United States,
143 S. Ct. 647 (2023) 10

Gorman v. Wolpoff & Abramson, LLP,
584 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Hasbun v. County of Los Angeles,
323 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2003) 18, 19

Laramore v. Ritchie Realty Mgmt. Co.,
397 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2005) 3, 13

Mick's at Pennsylvania Ave., Inc. v. BOD, Inc.,
389 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 3, 12

Pintos v. Pac. Creditors Ass'n,
504 F.3d 792 (9th Cir. 2007) 19

Pintos v. Pacific Creditors Ass'n,
605 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2010) 18, 19

Shaumyan v. Sidetex Co., Inc.,
900 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 3, 11

Syed v. M-I, LLC,
853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017) 20

*United States, ex rel. Polansky v. Executive
Health Res., Inc.*,
143 S. Ct. 1720 (2023) 10

Yegiazaryan v. Smagin,
143 S. Ct. 1900 (2023) 9

STATUTES

15 U.S.C.

§ 1681 2

§ 1681(a)(4) 5

§ 1681a(r)(5) 1, 2, 6

§ 1681b(a) 1, 2, 5, 17

§ 1681b(a)(2) 5

§ 1681b(a)(3)(A) 2, 5, 15, 18, 20

§ 1681b(a)(3)(F) 5

§ 1681b(f)(1) 2, 5

§ 1681n 5

§ 1681o 5

§ 1691a(d) 1, 2, 6

§ 1691a(e) 1

28 U.S.C.

§ 1254(1) 1
